
RESULTS of ARUNDOWN PORTSMOUTH ROUND TOURNAMENT 
18th November 2018 

Lady Paramount  Zillah McMullan  -  JudgeULike  Roger McMullan  -  Judge in Charge  David Strong 
AWARDS 

SINGLE ROUND 
Ladies Recurve Bow - Single Round  
  1 Sarah Leeming Meridian 60 32 562  
  2 Jodie Green Ditchling 60 28 554  
  3 Jenny Cresswell Arundown 60 22 551  
 

Ladies Barebow - Single Portsmouth Round 
  1 Adele McPeake High Weald 60 13 507  
  2 Kat Rozental Worthing 60 4 441  
  3 Katie Barnes Sussex Univ'ty 60 5 416 
 

Ladies Longbowbow - Single Portsmouth Round 
  1 Nicola Curtis Adur Valley 56 1 325  
  2 Lesley Dutton Leaves Green 46 1 249  
 

Ladies Compound Unlimited - Single Round 
  1 Cecile Midrouillet Ashford Archers 60 20 560  
  2 Zara Green (J) Ditchling 60 4 528  
  3 Linda Howarth Worthing 59 6 500  
 

Gentlemen Recurve Bow - Single Round 
  1 James Jackson Elswood 60 44 577  
  2 Iain Charlesworth Arundown 60 30 569  
  3 Gareth Thomas-Prause High Weald 60 32 565 
 

Gentlemen Longbow - Single Round 
  1 Luke Hagon Leaves Green 60 11 515  
  2 Robert Cripps Shipley Bowmen 46 2 238  
  3 Colin Ferry Shipley Bowmen 44 0 228  
 

Gentlemen Barebow - Single Round 
  1 Nicholas Winfield Bognor Regis 60 21 540  
  2 Pete Mann High Weald 60 18 528  
  3 Steve Baldwin Eastbourne 60 12 516  
 

Gentlemen Compound Unlimited - Single Round 
  1 Neil Gunner Worthing 60 14 552  
  2 Warwick Drew AllingtonCastle 60 14 551  
  3 Graham Baker AllingtonCastle 60 9 547   

DOUBLE ROUND 
Ladies Recurve Bow - Double Portsmouth Round 
  1 Jodie Green  Ditchling 120 50 1102  
  2 Sarah Leeming Meridian 120 53 1083  
  3 Claire Smith  High Weald 120 40 1073 
 

Ladies Barebow - Double Round 
  1 Adele McPeake High Weald 120 24 1025 
 

Ladies Compound Unlimited - Double Round 
  1 Cecile Midrouillet Ashford Archers 120 53 1133  
  2 Zara Green (J) Ditchling 120 13 1064 
 

Gentlemen Recurve Bow - Double Round 
  1 Gareth Thomas-Prause High Weald 120 64 1116  
  2 Chris New  Petersfield 120 56 1116  
  3 Richard Cater High Weald 66 60 1115 
 

Gentlemen Barebow - Double Round 
  1 Pete Mann  High Weald 120 37 1071  
  2 Chris Innes  Arundown 120 20 962  
  3 Simon Wales Newhaven 120 13 958 
 

Gentlemen Longbow - Double Round 
  1 David Tomsett Shipley Bowmen 104 2 491 
 

Gentlemen Compound Unlimited - Double Round 
  1 Warwick Drew AllingtonCastle 120 35 1109  
  2 Graham Baker AllingtonCastle 119 30 1097 
 
 
 
 

TRIPLE ROUND
Gentlemen Recurve Bow - Triple  Round 
  1 Chris New Petersfield 180 79 1660  
  2 Dan Mitchell Worthing 180 69 1656  

Gentlemen Barebow - Triple  Round 
  1 Simon Wales Newhaven 180 21 1435  
  2 Dan Ware Newhaven 180 21 1406  

 
Gentlemen Longow - Triple  Round 

  1 David Tomsett Shipley Bowmen 158 3 785 
 

JUNIORS
SINGLE ROUND by Age Group 
 

Junior Ladies under 18   (16 to 17) 
  1 Zara Green (J) Ditchling C/U 60 4 528 
Junior Ladies under 16   (14 to 15) 
  1 Lucy Goman (J) Six Villages R/C 60 7 492 
 

Junior Ladies under 14   (12 to 13) 
  1 Rachel Baldwin (J) Arundown R/C 60 4 401 
 

Junior Ladies under 12   (0 to 11) 
  1 Evie Carpenter (J) Shipley  R/C 56 2  284 
 
 

Junior Gents under 18   (16 to 17) 
  1 Oliver Shaw (J) County Oak R/C 60 16 498 
 

Junior Gents under 12   (0 to 11) 
  1 Daniel Sutherland (J) Arundown C/U 60 5  468 
 

DOUBLE ROUND by Age Group 
 

Junior Ladies under 18   (16 to 17) 
  1 Zara Green (J) Ditchling C/U 120 13 1064 
Junior Ladies under 16   (14 to 15) 
  1 Lucy Goman (J) Six Villages R/C 120 24 1017 
 

Junior Ladies under 14   (12 to 13) 
  1 Rachel Baldwin (J) Arundown R/C 120 11 875 
Junior Gents under 18   (16 to 17) 
  1 Oliver Shaw (J) County Oak R/C 120 26 1009 
 

 

  TEAM AWARDS 
 1 High Weald (Gareth Thomas-Prause, Richard Cater, Claire Smith)  1666 
 2 Meridian (Sarah Leeming, Paul Barber, Pete Watts)    1639 
 3 Bognor Regis (Paul Barton, Nicholas Winfield, Elizabeth Kellingley)    1631 
 

LADY PARAMOUNT’s AWARDS 
Iain Charlesworth – Kat Rozental – Alex Beatty – Zara Green – Evie Taylor – Lucy Gorman 



 

 
INDIVIDUAL RESULTS 

Ladies Recurve - Single Round 
  1 Sarah Leeming Meridian 60 32 562  
  2 Jodie Green Ditchling 60 28 554  
  3 Jenny Cresswell Arundown 60 22 551  
  4 Claire Smith High Weald 60 22 547  
  5 Thérèssa Holden County Oak 60 15 536  
  6 Elizabeth Kellingley Bognor Regis 60 14 535  
  7 Nicola McDowell Worthing 59 10 520  
  8 Diane Billenness Eastbourne 60 10 516  
  9 Isla Bezencon Worthing 60 12 500  
 10 Lucy Goman (J) Six Villages 60 7 492 (14 yrs) 
 11 Donna Barrington-Smith Reigate Priory 60 5 492  
 12 Lorraine Wheaton Meridian 59 9 478  
 13 Joanna Songhurst Shipley Bowmen 60 5 471  
 14 Debbie Hinton Shipley Bowmen 60 2 415  
 15 Rachel Baldwin (J) Arundown 60 4 401 (12 yrs) 
 16 Nicola Goman Six Villages 57 7 376  
 17 Alex Beatty Worthing 59 4 367  
 18 Evie Carpenter (J) Shipley Bowmen 56 2 284 (10 yrs) 
 19 Jessica Buttery Reigate Priory 49 1 262  
Did Not Shoot: Marisa Campbell 
 
Ladies Barebow - Single Round 
  1 Adele McPeake High Weald 60 13 507  
  2 Kat Rozental Worthing 60 4 441  
  3 Katie Barnes Sussex Univ'ty 60 5 416 
 
Ladies Longbow - Single Portsmouth Round 
  1 Nicola Curtis Adur Valley 56 1 325  
  2 Lesley Dutton Leaves Green 46 1 249  
  3 Angela Biles Chichester 22 0 74 (Rtd) 
 
 Ladies Compound Bow - Single Round 
  1 Cecile Midrouillet Ashford Archers 60 20 560  
  2 Zara Green (J) Ditchling 60 4 528 (16 yrs) 
  3 Linda Howarth Worthing 59 6 500 
 
Ladies Recurve Bow - Double Round 
  1 Jodie Green Ditchling 120 50 1102  
  2 Sarah Leeming Meridian 120 53 1083  
  3 Claire Smith High Weald 120 40 1073  
  4 Thérèssa Holden County Oak 120 31 1073  
  5 Nicola McDowell Worthing 119 24 1060  
  6 Lucy Goman (J) Six Villages 120 24 1017 (14 yrs) 
  7 Donna Barrington-Smith Reigate Priory 120 11 988  
  8 Joanna Songhurst Shipley Bowmen 120 11 917  
  9 Rachel Baldwin (J) Arundown 120 11 875 (12 yrs) 
 10 Nicola Goman Six Villages 114 10 698  
Did Not Shoot: Marisa Campbell 
 
Ladies Barebow - Double  Round  
  1 Adele McPeake High Weald 120 24 1025 
 
Ladies Compound Unlimited - Double Round 
  1 Cecile Midrouillet Ashford Archers 120 53 1133  
  2 Zara Green (J) Ditchling 120 13 1064  
 
Gentlemen Recurve Bow - Single Round 
  1 James Jackson Elswood Bowmen 60 44 577  
  2 Iain Charlesworth Arundown 60 30 569  
  3 Gareth Thomas-Prause High Weald 60 32 565  
  4 Dan Mitchell Worthing 60 27 558  
  5 Chris New Petersfield 60 25 557  
  6 Paul Barton Bognor Regis 60 26 556  
  7 Richard Cater High Weald 60 31 554 (Vet) 
  8 Marvin Watts County Oak 60 22 551  
  9 Paul Barber Meridian 60 23 545  
 10 Roger Welby Chichester 60 21 544 (Vet) 
 11 Michael Sledge Sussex Univ'ty 60 22 541  
 12 Andy Cherry County Oak 60 21 541  
 13 Tom Bruce-Hay Worthing 60 19 538  
 14 Ben Green Ditchling 60 19 535  
 15 David Spurling Reigate Priory 60 22 532  
 16 Pete Watts Meridian 59 16 532  
 17 Marcus Locke Sussex Univ'ty 60 17 531  
 18 Jeff Rumsey Bognor Regis 60 12 528  
 19 James Wilson Worthing 60 21 526  
 20 Daniel Talbot Worthing 60 14 522  

 21 Andrew Radford Shipley Bowmen 60 10 520  
 22 Caleb Brown Sussex Univ'ty 60 15 519  
 23 David Scholtz Sussex Univ'ty 59 18 518  
 24 David Biles Chichester 60 13 517  
 25 Richard Newton Bognor Regis 60 14 515  
 26 Robbie Norman Shipley Bowmen 60 13 511  
 27 Steve Connor Arundown 60 12 505  
 28 Colin Songhurst Shipley Bowmen 60 10 501  
 29 Oliver Shaw (J) County Oak 60 16 498 (17 yrs) 
 30 Adam Pitt Meridian 60 9 495  
 31 Jonathan Richards Shipley Bowmen 60 9 494  
 32 Matt Leeming Meridian 60 6 489  
 33 Paul Wheaton Meridian 60 9 481  
 34 Barrie Le Grove Worthing 60 9 470 (Vet) 
 35 Nigel Carpenter Shipley Bowmen 60 13 454  
Did Not Shoot: Chris Shaw 
 
 
Gentlemen Longbow - Single Round 
  1 Luke Hagon Leaves Green 60 11 515  
  2 Robert Cripps Shipley Bowmen 46 2 238  
  3 Colin Ferry Shipley Bowmen 44 0 228  
  4 David Tomsett Shipley Bowmen 47 0 207 (Vet) 
 
Gentlemen Barebow - Single Round 
  1 Nicholas Winfield Bognor Regis 60 21 540  
  2 Pete Mann High Weald 60 18 528  
  3 Steve Baldwin Eastbourne 60 12 516 (Vet) 
  4 Dan Ware Newhaven 60 10 488  
  5 Simon Wales Newhaven 60 6 482  
  6 Chris Innes Arundown 60 10 475  
  7 Chris Goddard Shipley Bowmen 60 4 473  
  8 Graham Wright Arundown 60 2 420  
Did Not Shoot: Dylan Campbell 
 
Gentlemen Compound Unlimited - Single Round 
  1 Neil Gunner Worthing 60 14 552  
  2 Warwick Drew AllingtonCastle 60 14 551  
  3 Graham Baker AllingtonCastle 60 9 547  
  4 Larry Lewis High Weald 60 10 543  
  5 Phil Howell County Oak 58 9 503  
  6 Daniel Sutherland (J) Arundown 60 5 468 (7 yrs) 
  7 Keith Billenness Eastbourne 30 4 225 (Rtd) 
 
Gentlemen Recurve Bow - Double Round 
  1 Gareth Thomas-Prause High Weald 120 64 1116  
  2 Chris New Petersfield 120 56 1116  
  3 Richard Cater High Weald 66 60 1115 (Vet) 
  4 Dan Mitchell Worthing 120 51 1114  
  5 Paul Barber Meridian 120 49 1096  
  6 Paul Barton Bognor Regis 120 48 1096  
  7 Andy Cherry County Oak 120 45 1092  
  8 Pete Watts Meridian 119 39 1079  
  9 Ben Green Ditchling 120 38 1073  
 10 Jeff Rumsey Bognor Regis 120 27 1058  
 11 Robbie Norman Shipley Bowmen 120 34 1043  
 12 Andrew Radford Shipley Bowmen 120 26 1037  
 13 Richard Newton Bognor Regis 120 27 1022  
 14 Matt Leeming Meridian 120 19 1012  
 15 Oliver Shaw (J) County Oak 120 26 1009 (17 yrs) 
 16 Jonathan Richards Shipley Bowmen 120 25 1002  
 17 James Wilson Worthing 120 30 994  
 18 Colin Songhurst Shipley Bowmen 120 17 984  
Did Not Shoot: Marvin Watts 
 
Gentlemen Barebow - Double Round 
  1 Pete Mann High Weald 120 37 1071  
  2 Chris Innes Arundown 120 20 962  
  3 Simon Wales Newhaven 120 13 958  
  4 Dan Ware Newhaven 120 15 948  
 
Gentlemen Longbow - Double Round 
  1 David Tomsett Shipley Bowmen 104 2 491 
 
Gentlemen Compound Unlimited - Double Round 
  1 Warwick Drew AllingtonCastle 120 35 1109  
  2 Graham Baker AllingtonCastle 119 30 1097 



 
 
Gentlemen Recurve - Triple  Round 
  1 Chris New Petersfield 180 79 1660  
  2 Dan Mitchell Worthing 180 69 1656  
 
Gentlemen Longbow - Triple  Round 
  1 David Tomsett Shipley Bowmen 158 3 785 

 
 
Gentlemen Barebow - Triple  Round 
  1 Simon Wales Newhaven 180 21 1435  
  2 Dan Ware Newhaven 180 21 1406 

 
 
CLUB TEAMS (mixed Bowstyles, not more than one Compound, at least one Lady or Junior) 

 
 1 High Weald (Gareth Thomas-Prause, Richard Cater, Claire Smith)  1666 
 2 Meridian (Sarah Leeming, Paul Barber, Pete Watts)  1639 
 3 Bognor Regis (Paul Barton, Nicholas Winfield, Elizabeth Kellingley)  1631 
 4 Worthing (Dan Mitchell, Neil Gunner, Nicola McDowell)  1630 
 5 County Oak (Marvin Watts, Andy Cherry, Thérèssa Holden)  1628 
 6 Arundown (Iain Charlesworth, Jenny Cresswell, Steve Connor)  1625 
 7 Ditchling (Jodie Green, Ben Green, Zara Green)  1617 
 8 High Weald (Larry Lewis, Pete Mann, Adele McPeake)  1578 
 9 Worthing (Tom Bruce-Hay, James Wilson, Isla Bezencon)  1564 
10 Shipley Bowmen (Andrew Radford, Robbie Norman, Joanna Songhurst)  1502 
11 Sussex Univ'ty (Michael Sledge, Marcus Locke, Katie Barnes)  1488 
12 Meridian (Adam Pitt, Matt Leeming, Lorraine Wheaton)  1462 
13 Shipley Bowmen (Colin Songhurst, Jonathan Richards, Debbie Hinton)  1410 
14 Arundown (Chris Innes, Daniel Sutherland, Graham Wright)  1363 
15 Reigate Priory (David Spurling, Donna Barrington-Smith, Jessica Buttery)  1286 
16 Eastbourne (Steve Baldwin, Diane Billenness, Keith Billenness)  1257 
17 Chichester (Roger Welby, David Biles, Angela Biles)  1135 
 County Oak (Phil Howell, Oliver Shaw)  1001 
 Six Villages (Lucy Goman, Nicola Goman)  868 
 Leaves Green (Luke Hagon, Lesley Dutton)  764 
 Ashford Archers (Cecile Midrouillet)  560 
 Adur Valley (Nicola Curtis)  325 
 
 
Thanks to... 

Roger & Zillah and David for keeping us going right through the day 
Everyone who helped in the hall and back room and the Kitchen 

all of you for supporting us 
 
 


